OCTAVE de ARMAS
NOTARY PUBLIC
JULY - OECEMBER 1857

Acts 278 - 461 Inc.



UOTAVE de ARMAS

ROTARY PUBLIC

Ackerman,
Aliquot,
Axllain,

Alsar,
Anglads,

Antoine,

Bachmin,
Barnett,
Barthe,
Barthé ’
| Bl;rthé '

Barthe,

Barthe,

Barthe,

I1NDEX

JULY - DECEMBER 1857

A

Peter

from Louise & Celeste vivant

Sale of Property

Yarie J,
from A. Calot
Sale of Land

P,
to Paret Bros.
Sale of rroperty

Adeles
Testament

Dolores
Family Meeting,behalf of

JOB. )
to L. Yescourdreaux
Release

E.
to Ursuline Runs
Sale af Slave

Louls

to Society of Ladies of Providence

Sales of Land

Je Sr.
to J. Barthe, Jr.
Mort{gage

Je
from L. Verret
Sale of Land

Je
to L, Verret
Sale of yrroperty

Jean

family Meeting,behalf of Minors

Je
to Minor Cchildren
Mortgage

Jean
and L. Verret
Settlement

Aug. 11,1857

Aug. 31,1857

Aug. 25,1857

Aug. 11,1857

July 7,1857

Sept. 15,1857

July 18,1857

Aug. 22,1857

NOV 0 18 ’ 1857

Nov. 18,1857

Nov. 24,1857

Dec., 11,1857

Dec. 5,1857

318

o47

446

334

316

284

359

296

332

414

415

429

437

439



Baumgarden,

pernard,

pernard,

peverly,
peverly,
Beylle,
Birot,
Blanc,
Bouligny,
Bouligny,
Bourgoin,

Boutte,

Brenan,
Brou,
Brouet,

Buel,

B{Continued)

Ann Bryant,wid, of Vincent Baas
t0 Society Daughters of Charity

Sale of Property

Mrs. N.
to B. He. Moller
Sale of llave

Jos., A., ot als
to Michasl Seifta
Sale of Propertiy

P, C. & P, (deceased)
Inventory

constantin B.
to Gustave Ducros
Sale of Slave

C. B.
from G. Ducros
Sale of Property

Maria K.
to Juan Neuninger
Procuration

Marie
to wid. B. Birot
Donation of right to Succ.

Rev, A.
from Rev. N. J, Perche
Sale of land

D.
to k. Bouligny
Mortgage

& Ganuchau
to 4. Bouligny
Mortgage

Mrs. H.
to Geo., Laneux
Release

Marie Louise
to Clemire P, Olivier

Mary & N. Chadue
from J. Be. Raiel
Sale of Land

Jules
to V. Rrou
sale of Slaves

A.
to Miss Victoire Paty
Sale of Slave

Mrs. A, D.
to M. Soye
Mortgage

July

July

S.pto

July

Nov,

Nov,

Aug.

Oct.

Dec.

Dﬁc .

July

Dec.

Nov.

July

Nov,

&ug.

7,1857
31,1857

24,1857

30,1857
23,1857
23,1857

3,1857
14,1857
18,1857
28,1857
28,1857

15,1857

22,1857
20,1857
3,1857
9,1857

24,1857

285

313

366

312

426

427

317

447

454

455

293

450

421

280

407

333



puissiere,

¢alot,

campbell,

carbo,

carella,

Chesse,

Chevalier,

Chevalier,

Chevalier,

chitton,

Choisy,

Chouteau,

gonti,

Courcelle,

Cude,

B(Continued)

R.
to Pinson
Procuration

Ao
to Marie J, Aliquot
Sale of Land

Bernard M. & Walter L.
to Edw., Conery '
Sale of Slave

polores Font,wife of Jos.
Invantory

Louls
to wid. A. Perilloux
Agtrocession

B.
from Mrs. C. Martinez
Sale of Property

Berthelemi &« wife
Acta of Notoriety

B, Heirs ot
to E. Bertrand
Procuration

Pierre
to M, Meillieur
Subrogation

Richard H.

to Catherine B, Cott,wid. of

Theodorick B. Skinner
Sale of Property

Elie
to E. Debeauvaia
Mortgage

Ce
to J. M. Zardails
Morgage

L.
from H, Fortin
Sale of Land

wid. H¢
to J. Soye & others
Release of mortgege

Ernesst & wife
to Antoin Thiery
Mortgage

Sept.

Aug.

Nov,

Sept.
Nov.

July

July
AUuZ.

Aug .

Sept.
July
Nov.
Nov,
pct.

Sept.

28,1857

31,1857

27,1857

19,1857

27,1857

16,1857

28,1857

8,1857

7,1857

26,1857

25,1857

20,1857

10,1857

27,1857

30,1857

373

547

433

361

434

285

307

223

322

371

305

422

409

399

377



pargedens,
pDareux,

pastugue,

Dguphin,

de Armas,

de Armas,

pecoudreau,

de La (ousta,

de La Cousta,

Delery,

Delvaille,

Demazilliere,

Demazilliere,

- De Roche,

Desanges,

Descoundreaux,

Dimitry,

Wid. D. deceased
Inventory

Epiphanie Sucec.
Inventory of Est,

Josephine
to J. vorgenoy
Sale of Slave

Wwid., J. B. deceased
Inventory

wid. F.
to M. S0ye
Mortgage

Wid. ¥,

to M, Meilleur, Jr.
Mortgage

Le

to Minor Baptiate Antoine

Mortgage

Paula
to Merie 4. Treme
Sale of Land

P.
to G. Giguel
Sale of Land

E. et als
to Angela Delery
Donation

Pe A« & Miss A. A. Ducatel

gontraet of marriage

wid., B.
to J. Bermudez
Mortga 2e

E,
to M. Soye
Mortgage

L,
to J. Grillat
Relsase of Mortgage

nNiecolam
Testament

Louis & wife
to Esidore Armand
Procufation

Wid. A. Heirs of
Uivision of Property

Hov. 9,1857

Oct., 3,1857

“July 11,1857

Dec. 15,1857

July 22,1857

Sept. 24,1857
July 11,1857
Nov. 19,1857
Nov. 19,1857

Oct. 24,1857

Oct. 15,1857
Aug. 31,1857
Oct. 13,1857

Nov. 27,1857

July 21,1857

July 28,1857

July 15,1857

406

379

291

301

367

290

419

420

396

391

346

3895

432

300

308

294



Dorgenoy,

preux,

promel,

ueros,

pufour,
puplessis,

pupont,

Englerk,

Englerk,

Esteben,

xternod,

Eternod,

Fabian,

Fabiani,

Fabiani,

Fabjiani,

u{Continued)

Je
to Slave Andre Lacour
Renunciation of Rights

Ge
Ifrom Hazeur Bros.
Sals of Land

r.
to Laure V. Barjac
Sale of Slave

G.
to Mrs. C. B. Bﬂverly
Sale of Property

F. (Bankrupt)
Meecting of Creditors

Marie i.
restament

D, Heirs of

to0 J. P. trimaille
Procuration

Phillip

from Louise & Celeste Vivant

Sale of Property

rhillip
from Louis Vivant f.m.c.
Sale of Property

Jo Pe
to J. 4, Dieudonne
Mortgage

Je
to M. Soye
Mortgage

Te
to Jos. Carbories
Mortgace

minor
Family Meeting, behalf of

Mrs, J. Heirs of
to r. Fernandez
Sele of Slave

Mrs. J. Heirs of
to Mrs. D. 0, Hincks
Sale of Property

Wid. Jean Heirs of
vivieion of Property

July

Sept.

Nov,

ﬂov .
Nov,

July

ARg.

Aug.

Aug.

Qct.

Dec,

July

aug.

Aug.,

pet.

14,1857

16,1857

18,1857

23,1857

10,1857

25,1857

11,1857

6,1857

6,1857

6,1857

26,1857

31,1857

3,1857

26,1857

26,1857

15,1857

292

360

417

427

408

304

324

319

321

320

398

461

282

336

337

390



raget

Fazende,
Fecel,
Fernaniez,
Flaeh,
Fortier,
Fortin,
Foureisy,

Frietas,

Gaillard,
Gaillard,
Galléau,
Garo,
Glguel,

Giraxd,

F(Continued)

& Joubert for Wwid, Barthelemy Chevalier

Declaration

C.
$0 J. Bermudez
Sale of Slave

Js
from F. W. Taylor
Sale of Property

mdo To Ro
to Marie Latas
Sale of Property

Adelaide wWibray,wife of Alexander
from James L. Wibray
Sale of Property

K.
to F., E. Fortier
Sale of Property

He
to L. Conti
Sale of Lamd

Marie
to F. Sambola
Sale of Slave

Antonio
to Franciso Susena
Sale of Coffee House

R.
to Slaves Victor & others
Renuncistion of rights

Raimond & wife (deceased)
Inventory of Succ.

N.
to T Galleau
Division of Property

Je
to Louise Simon
Sale of Property

G.
from P. de La Cousta
Sale of Land

E.
to G. Lanaux
Sele of Slaves

Nov,
Nov,
Sept.
Dece
Oct.
Nov,
ﬁbv.
Sept.

Aug.

July

Oct.
July
Sept.
Nov.

July

23,1857

16,1857

28,1857

23,1857

12,1857

11,1857

10,1857

25,1857

1,1857

18,1857

30,1857

18,1857

22,1857

19,1857

27,1857

424

413

374

452

382

412

409

368

315

298

401

297

363

420

306



G{Continued}

godefroy, - Jo Be

to M. Mellileur

Mortgage Dec, 11,1857 442
godwin, David R.

to Eliza J. Scott,wid. of
Preston Farrar
Salas of Slave Sept. 7,1887 353

gonzales, Ce
to E. Gonzales

Procuration Sept. 9,1857 355

guerard, Paul
to J, Jobert
Declaration July 23,1857 303

Guerand, Bev. P.
to Monier & Darensbourg
contraet for Building Oct,. 6,1857 381

Guerin, Miss A.
' to T+ Chevrel

Procuration Sept. 28,1857 375

cuidi, Mrs. G.
to E. Masi
Procuration Aug., 20,1857 326

Guthen, Jean A,
from A. Jochim
Sale of Property Nov., 3,1857 402

Hafkenstein, Bernard J.
to Society of Redemptorist
Relinguish of Rights July  9,1857 288

Hamann, Hans H.
to Heenrich D. Thumann
Sale of Property July 9,1857 289

Hazeur, Bros,
to G. ¥reux
Sele of Land Sept. 16,1807 360

~ Hazeur, E. & K.
to B Hazenr
Settlement of Accounts Sept. 1,1857 548

Hazeur, H.
to E. & K. Hazeur
Sale of Property Sept. 1,1857 349

Hazeur, Isidore
Testament Aug. 28,1857 341

Hazeur, Isidore (deceased)
Inventory Sept. 9,1857 3 56



Hazeur, -

Hengen,

Heno,

Hincks,

golTman,

Houston,

Hurterbise,

Burtubise,

Jartoux,

Jartoux,

Jagson,

Jochim,

Johnson,

Johnsaon,

H(Contimued)

ididore
Settlement of legacy

Adam
to John Bachhoit
Sale of Bser House

P.
from E. Houston
Sale of Property

¥Mrs. D. 0L

from neirs of Mrs. J. Fabiani

flale of Property

A.
from J. B. Schmitt
Bals of Property

E.
t0 P. Heno
Sale of Property

Peo Ao
to n. 4. Hornoga
Contract of Marriage

Blanche P. Minor
Family Meeting

I
J
F.
to S. M, Miller
Lease
F.

to Wid. A. B Mandion
Mortgage

De
to J. M, Zardais
Mortgage

Ao
t0o Jean A, Guthen
Sale of Property

Boyd R. & wife
to Brind & J. Wellelme
Sale of Coffse House

Boyd R. & wife
to Brand & J, Wellelme
Transfer of Lease

wov, 30,1857

Sept. 12,1857

Aug. 26,1857

Nov. 21,1857

gept. 12,1857

Dec., 31,1857

Sept. 5,1887

aug, 20,1857

Oct. 21,1857

Sept. 30,1857

Nov. 3,185%7

July 28,1807

July 28,1857

436

4058

558

337

423

358

460

352

327

393

378

402

309

310



Johnson,

Jonte,

Jubin,

Kendig,

Kernan,

Kernion,

Kerr,

Klees,

Kron,

Kron,

Labarrere,

Ladies

Latas,

Lavigne,

J(Continued)

Mrs. B. R.
to B. Pecoul
Sale of Property

C. V.
to D« B. Macarty
Substitution of Mortgage

Pe

t0 Jos. Grillat
Mortgage

Bernard

to Eliza J. Scott,wid. of Preaton

W. Farrar
Sale of Slave

Michael J. |
to Society of Hedemptoriat
Sale of Property

Ge & F.
to Wid, Marie Kernion
Feleanse

mdo JO‘iQh Ro
Testament

Jacob
to Bernard Miur
Sale of Property

Mrs. To
to J. Bourdette
Mortgage

Fred. Wm.

to Margaret Fortiner,wife of
Thos. Kron

Sale of real estate & movables

Jean
to B. Pegassie
Procuration

of Providence Society of
ffom L. Barnett
Sale of Land

Marie 7
from Wid. P. Yernandez
Sale of Propertiy

Je

%0 J. Be & Je Ve TOulme
Mortgage

Nov.

Aug.

Dec.

Sept,

July

‘US .

Oct.

Sept.

Aug,

Sept.

Dec.

Dec.

23,1857

26,1857

11,1857

7,1857

31,1857

20,1857

12,1857

26,1857

29,1857

29,1857

28,1857

18,1857

23,1857

19,1857

425

443

354

3l4

328

364

370

342

343

372

296

452



L{Continued)

. 1ayton, Thomas
to John T. Barrett & John A. Swift
Lease Nov., 17,1857 405

layton, Thos.
: to Wm, Bogel & Wm, Bohne
Lease Mev. 10,1857 410

Lebecuf, Martial
to Harie R. A, Houx,wife of
4childe Brouet
Sale of Schooner Dec. 26,1857 453

Le Breton, Catherine Heirs of
pivision of Property Aug. 31,1857 o045

Leicher, C.
%9 A, Plernas
Sale of Property Sept. 5,1857 351

1888608, Mrs, He
to H, Lesseps, her husband
Procuration Qct, 19,1857 392

Lorreins, Josa,.
to Jos, Zardals
Mortgage Oct. 14,1857 389

Lucianne, G.
fram Wid. J. Oneker
Sale of Property Sept. 26,1857 369

Lyon, Jos, H.
to Thomas Layton
Morgage Oct. 14,1857 387

Mo

Me Mahon, Bridget Q'Donnell,wid. of
Martimer Mc Mahon
Last Will Nov. 27,1857 430

Melliers, Mrs. Jacques
- Tostament Aug. 31,1857 344

Martin, Caroline
Testament July 1,1857 278

Martin, Caroline {deceased)
Inventory Aug. 28,1857 331

Martin, Mrs. C.
to E. Chesse
Sale of Property July 16,1857 295

Mazet, Louis
. to Mary J. Beham,his wife :
Sale of rights July 8,1857 287



yoilleur,
Mellieur,

pestier,

Michel,

Muir,

ller,

pulligen,

Natili,

Nautre,

Olivier,

Olivier,

Cneker,

Paret

Pasteur,

M{Continued)

M.
to Jos. Jamey
Subrogation

Michel
from Robert Waters
Sale of Property

Jacques & wife (deceased)
Acts of Notoriety

As D.
to Mrs., J, Jeard
Delivery of Property

Bernard
frem Jacob Klees
Sale of Property

Johana
Last will

Daniel
and Sisters of Charity
Building Contract

N

wid. a.
to M. Soye
Mortgage

Be
to Mra, A. Roux
Mortgage

Charlotte f.c.w,
Testament

Charlotte (deceased)
Invantory of Succ.

wid. J.
to ¢. lucianne
Sale of Property

Bros.,
from P. &llein
Sale of Property

Christopher N, & Richard M.
t0 Jos. Schutten
Sale of Property

S‘pto

Aug.

July

Oct.

Sept.

Nov,

Dec.

Aug.

Nov.

July

g,

4,1857

28,1857

20,1857

12,1857

26,1857

5,1857

21,1857

20,1857

11,1857

6,1857

19,1857

Sept. 26,1857

Dec,

aug.

15,1857

26,1857

350

340

299

583

370

403

329

411

283

320

569

446

335



pecounl,

pelisaier,

perche,

Perret,

petitpain,

petitpain,

Plernas,

pitot,

haiel,

Raimond,

Rempa,

Ray,

Riquelme,

Rivaros,

Rivas,

P(Continned)

B.
from Mrs. B, H. Johnson
gale of Property

wid. J. P.
to M, Meilleur
Mortgage

Rev. N, J,
to BOVO Ao Bllne
Sale af Land

Adele
Testeament

E.
to F- WOIH
Mortgage

K.
to ¥, Sambola
Sale of Slave

Ao
from C. Leicher
Sale of rroperty

Kra., J.
t0 J. A, Guillotte
Sale of Slave
Q
R
J. B,

to Mary Brenan & N. Chadue
Sale of Land

v. P.
to J. Raimond
Sale of Property

Athony
from Joseph Schutten
Sale of rroperty

Marie
to Jean Vermorel
Donation of rights

wido M.
to G, Jacquet
S8ale of Slave

JO!.
to Mra. N. Bousaseau
Sale of Land

‘Rose

Testament

Nov,

Dec.

Deco

Nov,

Nov.

Dec.

Sept.

SOpt.

Nov,

Dec.

Aug .

Dec.

Aug.

Oct,.

Nov,

25,1857

31,1857

18,1857

19,1857

27,1857

28,1857

5,1857

10,1857

20,1857

15,1857

27,1857

30,1857

22,1857

5,1857

24,1857

425

459

447

418

431

456

351

357

421

445

339

457

330

380

428



Rod riguez,

Rous sesu,

saloy,

Sarrédat.

Saulets

Saulet,

Saulet,

Schellhas,

Schmitt,

Schmi tt,

Schutten,

Schutten,

Scott,

Secton,

K(Continued)

B.
to V. Hambola
Contract of Marriage

M¥R. K.
fram Jos. Rivaros
sale of Land

B.
to A. J. Tio
Sale of Property

r.
to J. Saubatte

Sale of Immovables

P, T
to his wife
Special Authorization

Mrs, S.
to J. Laffere
Mortgage

Ze & S. to
Slave Arthemise
Declaration of liberty

Conrad

tp Sophie Miller,wid. of rrederick
Suge

Mortgage

F.
t0 He & B. Schmitt

Mortgage

¥. B.
to A, Hoftmnn
Sale of Property

JOB.

from Christopher N, & Richard M.
Pasteur

Sale of Property

Jos,
to Anthony rampa
Sale of Property

We
to G. Thevenot
Sale of Property

Daniel suce. of
Fanily meeting behalf of minors

Dec.

Qct.

Nov,

SQPto

Sept.

Nov.

Oct,

July

Sept.

Nov,

Aug.

July

Dec,

22,1857

5,1857

27,1857

24,1857

24,1857

5,1857

22,1857

3,1857

21,1857

21,1857

26,1857

27,1857

23,1857

9,1857

451

435

365

364

404

395

281

362

425

335

339

302

44]



Seifta,

gexton,

gimon,

ginton,

skinner,

Society

gocisty

Soye,

starke,

Teylor,

Teal,

Tellier,

Thevenot,

Thimann,

Tiner,

S(Continued)

Michael
from Jos. A. Bernard
Sale of Property

Daniel, Minors of
Family Meeting

Louise
from J. Garo
Sale of Property

Daniel & Mary
Inventory

Catherine B, Cott,wid. of Fheoderick
B. Skinner

from wichard H. Chitton

Sale of Property

Daughters of Charity

from Ann Bryant,wid. of Vincent
Bass

Sale of Property

of Redemptorist
from Michael J. Kernan
Sale of Property

Je
to Jos. E. Yalle
Sale of Property

Wne E.
t0 Southern Bank
Mortgage

F. W,
to Jules recel
Sale of Property

Jules
from 1. Bonnemaison
Mortgage

Jes Be
to J. Mercier
Procuration

G.
from W. Scott
Sale of Property

Heinriech D.
from Hans H, Hamann
Sale of Property

John
Family Meeting behalf of Minors

Sept.

Oct.

S.pto

Cct.

Sept.

July

July

Oct.

Dece.

Sept.

Sept.

July

July

July

- July

24,1857

13,1857

22,1857

22,1857

26,1857

?7,1857

31,1857

26,1857

30,1857

28,1857

29,1857

30,1857

22,1857

9,1857

7,1857

366

386

363

394

371

285

o914

397

458

374

376

311

302

289

286



Valle,

Verrat,

verret,

Verret,

vignie,

Vivant,

vivant,

Vivant,

Walker,

Waters,

T{Continued)

Ae Jo
from B. Saloy
Sale of Property Nov.

Mra. G.
to J. Dorgenoy
Sale of Slave July

nriO &
from Paula de 1A Cousta
Sale of Land Nov.

JO8. )
from J. Soye
Sale of Property Oct.

L»
to J. Barthe
Sale of Land Nov,

L.
fram J. Barthe
Sale of Property Nov,

L.
to M. Soye
Mortgage ‘ Nov,

Je Be ,
to Ant. fernandez
nelease of mortgage Oct.

Louise & “eleste
to peter Ackerman
Sale of Property dug,

Louise & Celeste
to Philip Englerk
Sale of Property Aug.

Louis f.m.c.
to phillip Englerk

Sale of Property Aug,
4

Mary S.

to Samuel Moore

Procuration Dec,

Robert

to michel Mellieur
Sale of Property Auge.

27,1857

82,1857

19,1857

26,1857

18,1807

18,1857

18,1857

28,1857

1,1857

6,1857

6,1857

?7,1857

28,1857

435

279

419

397

414

415

416

400

318

319

321

440

340



wibray,

w(Continued;

Jemes L.

to Adelaid Wibray,wife of
Alexander Flash

Sale of Property

XYZ2

%ot, 12,1857

Comp. ¥rench
Comp. English
Checked
Typed
Checked Eng.

382

R. JOc.
L.T.
E.G.M,
R.B.
E.S.
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